It is hereby Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed that Plaintiff is not entitled to any damages as 

a Class I beneficiary of the Missouri Wrongful Death Act for claims raised in Count II.   

It is further Ordered, Adjudged, and Decreed that Plaintiff shall have and recover from 

Defendant the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), said amount representing 

compensation for the loss and damages suffered by Gerald Martin prior to his death as claimed in 

Count I.  Taxable costs to be borne by Defendant. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED:  November 18, 2021 

/s/ Douglas Harpool